“The time during which a properly filed application for State post-conviction

or other collateral review with respect to the pertinent judgment or claim is pending shall not be

counted toward any period of limitation under this subsection.” 28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).

After two hundred forty-one (241) days elapsed, petitioner tolled his federal limitations

period by filing a post-conviction application with the state district court on January 4, 2016.

Tolling then continued uninterrupted for the duration of the post-conviction proceedings - so long

[...]

See Grillette v. Warden. Winn Correctional Center. 372 F.3d 765, 769-

71 (5th Cir. 2004) (a state application ceases to be pending when the time for supervisory review

expires).

When the limitations period then resumed running at that point, petitioner had one hundred

twenty-four (124) days remaining. Accordingly, he had only until April 17, 2017, either to again

toll the limitations period or to file his federal application.

7

Case 2:18-cv-08464-JCZ Document 22 Filed 03/22/19 Page 8 of 16

Because petitioner receives no tolling credit for the untimely Louisiana Supreme Court writ